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JOHN HOAG

The first ancestor of all American Hoags seems to be John Hoag who was born about 1643.  The name is said to be Welsh and means low of stature.

There are several versions of how John came to be in America but none of them can be totally documented at this time.

Version 1

John was born about 1643 in Wales or England and came to America in 1650 with his parents Richard and Joan, arriving at Boston, Massachusetts.  There is no mention of any siblings during this timeframe.  Sometime later the parents and, by one reference, a brother returned to England in an attempt to recover the family "estates".  The other family members are said to have died after their return.  This return was probably be related to events of the English Civil War.  John was apprenticed to a leather dresser at this time and the parents were unable to obtain his release and thus John alone remained in America.

Version 2

Richard and Joan Hoag came from England about 1637 and settled in Boston, Massachusetts.  They were accompanied by their son John who was born about 1625. Richard and Joan were members of the First Church of Boston where four of their children were baptized.

Although John was given the title of Mr., which denoted high social standings, his existence is known only through the records of the court in Boston where from September, 1637 - January, 1641 he was repeatedly fined for drunkenness.  Early in 1641 he returned to Wales where his son John was born in 1643.  They returned to America in 1650 and then went back to Wales later to claim an inheritance while his son John stayed in America. Upon landing in Wales, John, Senior and his family were killed by order of the King.

Version 3

John Hoag may have been the son of Richard & Joan "Hogg" or "Hogge" of Boston. The name in the Boston records appears mostly as "Hogge" or "Hogg" but in one entry as"Hodges" as a witness to a deed, 7 July 1645.  Richard and Joan are recorded as being in Boston not later than December 1636 when their son Joseph was born.
   Richard Hogg was a tailor and lived in Boston from 1637 to about 1652.  His residence before & after this period is unknown.  He was a freeman in Boston 13 May, 1640.  He lived on the east side of Washington Street, on the 3rd lot south of Milke Street, where he had a house and garden which he sold in 1645 to John Lake.  In the Book of Possessions, compiled about 1652, Richard Hogg is the only person mentioned as owning land in Boston.  Richard and Joan Hogg/Hogge were members of the First Church in Boston, where four of their children were baptized, in each case being called the child of "our brother, Richard Hogge".  The children of Richard and Joan Hogge were: (1) Joseph, born 10m (December) 1637, baptized 25d 6m (August) 1639, age about 1yr 8m; (2) Mary baptized 22d 5m (July) 1641, age 6 days old; (3) John born 4d 1m (March), baptized 10d 1m (March) 1643/4, age 7 days old; (4) Mary, born 3d 11m (February) 1646/7.

The author is of the opinion that Version 3 is the most probable as it is the best documented.  It is quite possible that Richard and his family, less John, returned to England about 1650 following the execution of King Charles I as many others did.  It is also possible that some or all of them died from one of the several plagues that swept the country about this time.

John eventually settled in Newbury, Massachusetts, located on the coast some 30 miles north of Boston in the extreme northeast corner of the state.  According to one source, John was a weaver and a judge at the Salem witchcraft trials.
  He was removed from the trials when he dissented from the other judges over the persecution.  He is shown in the records of Newbury as taking the oath of allegiance to King Charles II in 1675 along with members of the Emery family.
  On 21 April, 1669 he married Ebenezer Emery, the daughter of John Emery, a prominent member of the community.  See section on Emery. 

Ebenezer was the first child of John Emery's second marriage to Mary Shatswell Webster, the widow of John Webster.  She was born 16 September, 1648 in Newbury, Massachusetts.  Her birth was recorded thus: "Ebenezer a daughter born 16 Sep. 1648 being Monday morning two hours before day.  Ebenezer hitherto hath the Lord helped us."

According to some sources, John and Ebenezer converted to the Quaker faith prior to their marriage and all of their immediate offspring were devout followers of that religion.  In his Journal, Joseph Hoag says that John and his wife were both zealous Presbyterians.  In any event, John, his sons, and the Emerys were frequently at odds with the local authorities because of their relationship with the Quakers.  The sons had become active Quakers by the turn of the century when they were documented thus in the diary of Judge Sewall in 1704, "I told Mr. [Nicholas] Noyes of Salem of ye Quaker meeting at Samuel Sayers and of ye profaneness of ye young Hoags professing and heresy."

John and Ebenezer had at least eight children.
  The first unnamed daughter is not universally recognized.

John, born 20 February 1670 - died 3 May 1703

Jonathan, born 28 October, 1671

Daughter, born 7 October, 1674, buried 16 January, 1676/7

Joseph, born 10 January, 1677;

Daughter, born 4 January, 1678 - died young 

Benjamin, born 1680

Hannah, born 3 January, 1683

Judith, born 20 April, 1687; (February)

Mary, born April, 1689.  She married Stephen Brown.

THE SECOND GENERATION

There are some poorly documented stories about the eldest son John having gone to England to recover the old family estate and never returning.  This doubtful as his probate papers are recorded in Essex County, Massachusetts showing him as having died intestate on or about 3 May, 1703.  The probate papers show him as a weaver.
 It is possible that these stories actually relate to Richard Hoag or one of John, Senior's siblings.

Three of the sons, Jonathan, Joseph, and Benjamin, married and had numerous children, all born in Massachusetts.  By 1704 some of the family had removed to the new town of Amesbury, Massachusetts immediately to the north and located on the north side of the Merrimack River.
  From that time forward, Amesbury was the family seat, even for those families that later moved into the newly opened territory of New Hampshire.  Most Hoag births, deaths and marriages continued to be recorded in Amesbury until the later part of the 18th century.

Jonathan was listed as a member of the 11 August, 1708 muster from Newbury for service against the Indians in the woods between Amesbury and "Jamaco," now Merrimack, under the command of Lieut. Caleb Moody.

During the early 1700s the Hoag clan expanded into New Hampshire and New York.  Jonathan removed to the Hampton / Hampton Falls area of Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1732.  Rockingham County is located immediately to the north of Amesbury across the Massachusetts/New Hampshire line.  Jonathan married Martha Goodwin 15 September, 1703 in Newbury, Massachusetts.

Benjamin appears to have been the most adventurous of the brothers based on published data.  His birthdate is variously given as 1673 or 1680.  Libby shows him living in Exeter and Stratham, New Hampshire during the period of 1707 to 1717; then Dover, 1720 to 1722; Stratham, 1723 to 1731; Amesbury, MA in 1732; and finally moving late to Duchess County, New York.
  In 1739 Benjamin was awarded land on the west side of the Merrimack River near what is now Salisbury in Merrimack County, New Hampshire for service during the British attack on Quebec in 1690.
  He must have served as a drummer boy or such as he would then have been about 10 years old if he was born in 1680.  He married Sarah Coxe Norris 23 June, 1702 in Newbury, Massachusetts.

Joseph

THE THIRD GENERATION

Nathan Hoag (Jonathan, John) settled in Stratham, Rockingham County, New Hampshire where he apparently was well thought of.  Two of his brothers were living in the area.  He served several terms as town assessor and his name appears a neighbor and/or assessor on many deeds during the 17xx - 17yy period.  Nathan married Hannah Hoag, the daughter of uncle Joseph Hoag, on 6 January, 1736.  He is recorded as having to travel to Seabrook to attend the monthly meeting as there were few Quakers in the Stratham area.
  He died in Newton, Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1805.

John Hoag, (Jonathan, John) born 14 August, 1705 in Newbury, Essex County, Massachusetts moved into Duchess County, New York between the years of 1732 to 1740
  By the late 1700s there was a sizable group living in Duchess County between the present town of Poughkeepsie on the Hudson River and the Massachusetts border.  John and his neighbors formed the nucleus of the Quaker settlements on the east bank of the Hudson River.  In April, 1755 there was an enrollment of Quakers living in the colony of New York who claimed exemption from military service.  Among those listed were John and his brother David Hoag and their sons Amos, John, and William, all of whom were living in the Oblong tract.

This settlement became known as Quaker Hill.  Dutchess County became a center of Hoag activity and remained so well into the 20th century.  It was not, however, the sole place of residence.  The 1820 New York census gives 129 Hoags as heads of household residing in 26 different counties.  Other large groups of Hoags were located in Ostego, Rensselaer, and Washington counties in New York.  By 1820, after the War of 1812, offshoots from these groups started moving into the upper Midwest, primarily Ohio, Indiana, and Illinois.  A review of the 1850 and 1860 census returns from those states show that most of the Hoags listed were born in New Hampshire and New York.

THE FOURTH GENERATION

Joseph Hoag (Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born in Newton, Rockingham County, New Hampshire in 1746.  Joseph married Hepzibah Hoag, the granddaughter of Benjamin Hoag, on 28 December, 1768.  Joseph died sometime before 1789 in Henniker, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  His widow Hepzibah married Enoch Brown on 23rd of the 9th m of 1789.

THE FIFTH GENERATION

Abraham Hoag

Abraham or Abram Hoag (Joseph, Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born 11 January, 1770 probably in Henniker, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  He died on 1 April, 1862 in Concord, Merrimack County, New Hampshire.  He was a member of the Quaker society in Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire as late as 1790 when he appears in the records of the Seabrook Monthly Meeting.  1st of the 6th m of 1790 "labored with Abraham Hoag for keeping company with a woman not of our society" and 17th of the 6th m 1790 (17 August, 1790) "A denial against Abraham Hoag was presented and approved and signed by the clerk and is as followeth (viz) whereas Abraham Hoag of Weare in the County of Hillsborough and State of New Hampshire, a member of our society having for sum-time absented from our religion meeting and professeth using bad language for which he hath been labored with and he continueth in the same misconduct for which this meeting denies him to be a member in unity with us."

The woman that Abraham was keeping company with was probably Miriam Jones of Weare by whom he had a son, James S. Hoag.  The only available record indicates that they were married but it is possible that James was illegitimate.  The same record also indicates that Abraham had a second illegitimate son, Monroe.  It is believed that Miriam was an older sister of the Alice Jones that Abraham next married about 1790.  The primary evidence of this union comes from the following quote in the Quackenbush records: "Lindley Hoag has MSS claiming that Abraham was intimate with two sisters Alice and Miriam Jones.  He married Alice although the records show he married Miriam.  His son by Miriam was named James Hoag.  He settled in Ill". Abraham is documented as living in Weare at this time and several members of the Jones family were active in the local Quaker community.

Abraham married Alice Jones, the daughter of Ephraim Jones and Sarah Green, on 23 August, 1792 in Weare TWP, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire.  Alice was born on 20 January, 1768 in Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire and died 12 October, 1859.

Shortly after their marriage, Abraham and Alice removed to Orange County, Vermont where they had nine children, all born in Washington TWP, Orange County, Vermont:

Charles Hoag, born 8 February, 1791, died 31 October, 1860 in Evanston, Cook County, Illinois.  He 
settled for a while in Concord, New Hampshire.

Charlotte Hoag, born 25 August, 1792.

Asahel Hoag, born 2 May, 1793, died 10 August, 1870 in San Jose, Santa Clara County, California.  
He also settled in Concord, New Hampshire before moving on to Illinois.

Pulcheria Eliza Hoag, born 17 February, 1797, died 19 August, 1862 in Albion, Calhoun County, 
Michigan.

Friend Hoag, born 7 April, 1799, died 25 September, 1801 in Washington TWP, Orange County, 
New Hampshire.

Rockeene (Roxanna) Hoag, born 7 March, 1801, died 4 July, 1806 in Washington TWP, Orange 
County, New Hampshire.

Luceba Hoag, born 29 January, 1804, died 31 August, 1825.

Harriet Maria Hoag, 20 September, 1807, died 15 June, 1900 in Concord, Merrimack County, New 
Hampshire.

Hannah Hoag, born 27 April, 1809, died in 1879 in California.

Child Hoag

THE SIXTH GENERATION

James S. Hoag

James S. Hoag (Abraham, Joseph, Nathan, Jonathan, John) was born 24 December, 1790 possibly near Weare, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire, the first son of Abraham (Abram) Hoag and his as yet poorly documented first wife or mistress, Miriam Jones who may have died in childbirth.  This story is further complicated by the fact that a James Jones Hoag is shown living with his grandfather, Ephraim Jones.

According to one source, James' mother died shortly after he was born.  This appears unlikely as another researcher shows a Miriam Jones of Washington TWP marring a John Nelson, also of Washington TWP, on 7 March, 1803.  Abraham married Alice Jones 23 August, 1792 and the family moved to Washington TWP, Orange Co, Vermont. where James grew up.  Another child, Charles Hoag is shown born 8 February, 1791 in Washington TWP, Orange County, Vermont prior to the date given for the marriage.  Thus it is possible that Alice may have the mother of both children. James' half brother Asahel, was born in Washington TWP on 2 May, 1795 after the family's arrival in Vermont.  The two boys married sisters.

James married Abigail Chissimore in 1813 at Montpelier, Washington TWP, Orange Co, VT.  They must have removed to New York shortly thereafter as subsequent records show all of the children as being born there starting in 1815.  The 1820 and 1830 census indexes for New York show several James Hoags living in the area.  In some cases, the age and gender of the children closely match those of James' known offspring.  These records have not been checked against local land records to confirm if one of these is the family in question. 

James and Abigail are believed to have had eleven children:

Almeda, born in 1815 in New York.

Asahel W., born 26 February, 1816 in New York

Alvia, born 1819 in New York, died 1875.

William Henry., born 1822 in New York, died 1904 in West Union, Cass Co, MO.

Napoleon, born 1824.

Labin, born 1826 in New York.

James S., Jr., born 1828 in New York, died 1853.

Charles, born 1829 in New York.

Alva, born 1832 in New York.

Edwin A., born 1835 in New York.


If the correct person, an Edwin A. Hoag is recorded as marring Josie E. Blood on 14 September, 1869 in Cass Co, MO.  The following article appeared 22 June, 1876: 


"Edwin A. Hoag shoots Theodore Foster at Reed's Station, 8 miles SE of Carthage.  Hoag was suspicious of Foster, as being too fond of his wife & proceeded to take the law into his own hands by shooting Foster 3 times, resulting fatally.  Hoag gave himself up & was put under $5,000. bond."

Rantha, died 1880.

Sometime between 1835 and 1840, James and his family moved to Kane County, Illinois where he appears in the 1840 census.  It is possible that he moved at about the same time as his half brother, Asahel, who moved to nearby Will Co, Illinois in 1838.  This would have been shortly after the birth of his first grandson, Asahel W.'s son Willis C. Hoag.  The 1840 Illinois census for Kane County shows six males in James' family, 2 aged 5 - 10, 2 aged 10 - 15, 1 aged 15 - 20, and 1 aged 20 - 30.  James is recorded as having voted in a local election at the Eagle Tavern in Elgin, Kane County on 5 August, 1844.
  Asahel W.'s son, Wilbur C. Hoag was born in Elgin on 11 October, 1844.

James appears in the 1850 census for Kane County with wife Abigail, sons Labin and Edwin, and a girl (granddaughter?), Martha Kinney, born about 1838 in Illinois.  His sons Charles and Alva appear in the 1850 Iowa census for Allamakee County living with their older brother Asahel W.

James next shows up in Iowa where he is recorded as a member of a grand jury in Waukon, Allamakee County in June of 1853 along with son J. W. (sic).
  Sons A. W. and Charles R. are shown as members of a petit jury in Columbus, the first county seat of Allamakee Coounty, in July of 1852.

James is last documented as living in Sedalia, Mt. Sterling TWP, Pettis County, Missouri in the 1870 Missouri census.  He was recorded as being age 79.  Listed with James were wife Abigail, aged 76 and born in New Hampshire; and son Charles R., Nurseryman, aged 40 and born in NewYork.

James died in Pettis County, Missouri on 29 December, 1871 and Abigail died there on 11 January, 1877.  Their burial plots have not been located.

 THE SEVENTH GENERATION

Asahel W. Hoag

Asahel W. was born in New York on 26 February, 1816.  He died on 2 August, 1899 in Cass County ??, Missouri.  Sometime about 1837 he married Celestine Dye who is also shown as being born in New York.  According to data on her tombstone, she was born 3 June, 1815.  She died in West Union, Cass County, Missouri on 7 September, 1889.  Census returns indicate that her parents were born in Connecticut.

Asahel W. and Celestine had at least six children:

Willis C., born in 1839 in New York.  He appears in the 1850 Iowa census for Allamakee County but the name is not legible.  Willis died 24 December, 1853 and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Jefferson TWP, Allamakee County, Iowa which was located on land donated by his father, Asahel.

Wilber C., born 11 October, 1844 in Elgin, Kane County, Illinois.

Clark W., born 3 January, 1847 in Elgin, Illinois.  He died 30 September, 1920 in Weir, Cherokee County, Kansas.  He served briefly as the second physician in West Union, Missouri.

"Dr. Clark Hoag , born in 1847 in Ill.  Upon completion of his medical study Dr. Hoag, came to Cherokee County in 1871 to practice.  Dr. Hoag settled at "Coal Field", this name was later changed to "Stilson" a small camp one mile south of Scammon.  At one time he was one of three doctors in Cherokee County.  Because of his profession Dr. Hoag knew almost every family, was active in civic affairs, and was called the "Father" of Scammon, since he came here when but one shaft blackened the prairie and bestowed upon the little settlement the name it bears today.

He was also instrumental in obtaining post office facilities here.  In 1881, he moved from Scammon to Weir City.  Dr. Hoag was the first justice of the peace at Scammon".

Daughter, born about 1848 in Elgin, Illinois.  She also appears in the 1850 Iowa census for Allamakee County but the name is illegible.  It could be Palmetta or Poinetta.  She is believed to be the Mary shown in the 1870 Missouri census for Cass County.

Daughter Almedea H., born about 1850 in Iowa.  She married Charles J. Currele (the son of Edward Currele, an early settler in the West Union area) on 12 December, 1969 in Cass County, Missouri.  A daughter, Pia or I. A., was living with Asahel W. Hoag in the 1880 Missouri census for Cass County.

Oscar Asahel, born about 1854 in Iowa.  He was a bee keeper while in West Union.  Sometime between 1880 and 1900 he moved to Chelan, Washington where he died in 1927.

Seymore C., born about 1868 in Iowa.

The Illinois Years

Asahel's family removed from New York to northern Illinois sometime after the birth of their first child.  They were living in or near Elgin, Kane County, Illinois at the time the second child, Wilber C., was born on 11 October, 1844.  No 1840 census record for Asahel has been found to date.

The third son, Clark W. was born about 1846.  The first daughter, whose name is in question, was born about 1849.  Shortly after this daughter was born, the family moved again to northeast Iowa.

Several Hoag cousins were living in northern Illinois during the 1840's including Asahel W.'s uncle,  Asahel Hoag, listed in the 1840 Illinois census as living in Will County, Illinois.  There is no proof of relationship with the family of Alamer Hoag living in Warren County, Illinois in 1850 although both families share the common male names of Wilson and Wilber.

The Iowa Years

Sometime between late 1848 and early 1850 the Hoag family moved to Allamakee County, Iowa and they were settled in time to be counted in the 1850 Iowa census.  According to the census, the family at this point consisted of Asa (Asahel), age 31; Celestine, age 26; oldest son Willis, age 11; Wilber, age 6; Clark, age 4; and daughter (Palmetta ?), age 2.  In addition,  two of Asahel's younger brothers, Charles, age 21 and Alva, age 18 were living with them.  The ages given for the three children appear to be correct however those for Asahel and Celestine are believed to be in error.  Asahel would then have been about 34 and Celestine about 35.

Asahel W. and brother Charles R. were members of the first petit jury during the first term of the District court held at Columbus, then the county seat of Allamakee County, in July, 1852.  J. W. (sic) and his father James were members of the grand jury for the June term of the District court held at Waukon in June, 1853.

According to the information available to date, the Hoag family remained in Allamakee County from before 1850 until November 1862, at which time they removed to Buchanan  County, Iowa.  Asahel purchased 80 acres in Jefferson TWP, Allamakee County in September 1855.  He later sold 79 acres, the remainder having been donated for the Evergreen Cemetery, in November, 1862 in preparation for the move to Buchanan County.  Asahel acquired another 80 acres in Buchanan County in November, 1862.  He must have made other transactions as he is recorded as selling another 80 acre tract in the county on 10 July, 1868 prior to the move to Missouri.

Asahel's younger brother, Charles R., is recorded as buying 80 acres in section ss of township 22 of Allamakee County in April, 1852.  In January, 1855 brother Alvah L. is recorded as selling property to his father James Hoag and another man.

At least three more children were born during the stay in Iowa: a second daughter (Mary or Almedea) in 1850, Oscar Asahel in about 1854 and Seymore C. about 1868.

Sometime during this period, Wilber C. began to study medicine but abandoned that field and returned to farming which he pursued until the end of his life.  Clark W. followed Wilber into medicine and became the doctor in West Union, Missouri shortly after the family moved there.  Clark later moved to Weir, Cherokee County, Kansas, just across the Kansas/Missouri state line where he practiced medicine and lived until at least 1917.

No trace of the Hoag family has yet been found in the 1860 Iowa census.  The oldest son, Willis C., died on 24 December, 1853 and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Jefferson TWP, Allamakee County.

During the latter period of the Hoag's residence in Iowa, Wilber C. met Alvira J. Cantonwine (1851 - 1934), the daughter of David Cantonwine and Huldah White who had settled in Benton and Black Hawk Counties.  The Cantonwine family had come to Iowa from Bedford County, Pennsylvania.  Wilber and Alvira were married 3 April, 1867 and had one daughter, Laura May, in Buchanan County prior to their departure from Iowa.

Gone To Missouri

Asahel W. Hoag and his extended family moved from Buchanan County, Iowa to Cass County, Missouri in the spring or summer of 1868.  The impetus for this move is not clear at this time however there was much vacant land available in Cass County during this period.  

During the Civil War, Cass County became a place of refuge for both Union and Confederate troops, and it lay in the path of guerrillas who terrorized both Missouri and Kansas.
  Federal authorities took action after a bloody raid on Lawrence, Kansas, on August 21, 1863, led by southern sympathizer William C. Quantrill, who used Cass County as a base from which to attack.  

The government stepped in within days of Quantrill's raid.  On August 25, General Thomas Ewing issued General Order No. 11 which ordered the evacuation of 10,000 people living in Cass, Jackson, Bates and parts of Vernon counties, except for those living within a mile of specified cities.  Within 15 days the exodus was complete.  Federal authorities confiscated food supplies and troops burned crops and buildings, destroying sources of food and refuge for the guerrillas.  It was estimated that at least one third of the houses had been burned and one half of the farms destroyed.  Of the 10000 inhabitants, only some 600 remained.
  Harrisonville, the county seat, became a Union fort, with a garrison of Union soldiers stationed there to enforce the evacuation order.  Municipal rule wasn't fully re-established until 1867.  

The extended Hoag family, as defined in the 1870 Missouri census for Cass County was as follows:

Asahel W. and wife Celestine


Wilber C. and wife Alvira J.



Laura May



Clarence Mayo


Clark W. and wife Agnes



Arthur


Mary


Oscar Asahel


Seymore C.

At least one child is missing from this list.  A biographical citation for Wilber C. states that he came to Missouri with two brothers and two sisters.
  Cass County records show the marriage of one Charles J. Currell, believed to be the son of Edward Currell, to Almeda H. Hoag on 12 December, 1869.  This may account for the one missing sister as a granddaughter, Pia Currele (sic), was listed in the 1880 Missouri census for Cass County as living with Asahel W.

Celestine Hoag died on 7 September, 1889.  She is buried in the West Union Cemetery and currently (1995), her broken headstone is lying next to that of William H. Hoag.  On 7 March, 1890, Asahel married again, Mary I. Myers, born 12 November, 1818, a widow from Calhoun in Henry County, Missouri.  Asahel and Mary jointly sold 11 acres of land to Ross Norvell (Mary's grandson ?) on 25 May, 1899.  This proves that Asahel was alive this late.  Mary J. Hoag, widow, sold the remaining 40 acres of Asahel's land to Wilber C. Hoag on 7 January, 1901.  Thus it must be assumed that Asahel died between these dates.  No other records relating to him have been found.  Cemetery records show that Mary J. died on 13 April, 1919 at the age of 100 years and 5 months.
  She was buried next to her first husband, Andrew J. Myers, in Calhoun Cemetery, Calhoun, Henry County, Missouri.

The first land transaction shown for the Hoag's in Cass County was Wilber C. Hoag's purchase of 25 acres in Section 28, Township 45N (Union TWP), Range 33W in the summer of 1868.  This was followed by Asahel's purchase of 51 acres in the S.E. Quarter of Section 23, Union TWP on 26 August, 1868.  Wilber C. later sold his land and bought 47 acres in the S.E. Quarter of section 23, immediately to the east of Asahel.  Wilber C. later obtained 20 acres in S.W. Quarter of Section 24.  At this point the Hoag family owned about 100 acres in Sections 23 and 24 which included the entire south half of the S.E. Quarter of Section 23.  With the exception of some small residential parcels that were deeded for the establishment of the town of West Union, this land was largely retained in the family up through the death of Wilber C., at which time the land remained under the control of Alvira his widow.  Some of this property ultimately passed into the hands of the Divelbiss family who were longtime neighbors and who's later generations were related to the Hoags by virtue of marriage to daughters of the Wilson family, then of Raymore.

Clarence M. Hoag obtained 12 acres of the N.E. Quarter of Section 26, immediately to the south of the West Union Cemetery, sometime prior to 1895.  This land was sold in October of 1903.

William Henry Hoag (1822 - 1904), Asahel's brother, purchased land immediately to the southeast of Wilber C. in the N.W. Quarter of Section 25.  A portion of this parcel was later deeded to his son Charles H. Hoag.  He is buried in West Union Cemetery.  His wife Amy Ann (1831 - 1910) is buried on the west side of Cleveland Cemetery.

West Union

In 1872 Asahel W. platted the town of West Union along the south line of the property held by the Hoags.
  No records related to the platting of the town have been found although the buildings of the town are reflected on the plat maps of the period.  The first business house was erected in 1873 and was designed as a combined drugstore and physician's office.  At maximum, West Union probably consisted of no more than 3 or 4 commercial buildings and perhaps a half a dozen residential lots.  A post office was established about 1871 which remained in being until the demise of the town sometime after 1900.  Outside the actual boundaries of the town to the southeast were a schoolhouse, the Baptist, Christian and Presbyterian Churches, and the cemetery.  The old Union Church was erected in 1855 on several acres of land donated by Edward Currell, an early settler.  It initially served as the meeting place for the Baptist, Christian and Cumberland Presbyterian Churches.  Separate Baptist and Christian Churches were completed in 1881 and 1882 respectively.  The cemetery is the only original entity still remaining (1995), the New Hope Baptist Church having been destroyed by a tornado on 15 April, 1960.  The church was later rebuilt on the site of the West Union School on the south side of the cemetery property.

West Union existed in competition with the town of Cleveland some 4 miles to the southwest.  When the Kansas City, Nevada & Ft. Smith (later Kansas City Southern) Railroad built its tracks through Cleveland in 1890, West Union's fate was sealed.  The town gradually began to decline; all the places of business disappeared and West union was left with only a school, a cemetery and the churches.

The first physician in West Union was Otho Horniday who was succeeded by Clark W. Hoag.  The first business house for general merchandise was erected by James Pickerel and Isaac Prator put up the first exclusive drug store.  Asahel W. Hoag was the shoemaker, Wilber C. Hoag, postmaster, G. W. Foster, merchant; L. E. Wilson, blacksmith; and Oscar A. Hoag, bee keeper

THE EIGHTH GENERATION

The Family Of Wilber C. Hoag

Wilber C. Hoag was born in Elgin, Illinois, October 11, 1844.  During his early childhood his family removed to Allamakee County, Iowa, where he grew to manhood.  He studied medicine for a time but abandoned that and took up farming which he followed for the remainder of his life.  He married 3 April, 1867, Alvira J. Cantonwine, a member of the Cantonwine and White families of Pennsylvania.  At the close of the Civil War he removed with his parents, two brothers and two sisters to Union Township, Cass County and resided continuously on his farm near West Union from 1869 on.  His family procured the establishment of a postoffice at West Union about the year 1871 and for thirty years he served as postmaster.  For many years the mail was carried on horseback twice a week from West Line, the then nearest railroad station.  He also conducted a general store at West Union for about twenty years and held the office of tax collector and other township offices for about the same length of time.

Wilber C. Hoag's farm was located on the southeast corner of Section 23 and the southwest corner of Section 24.  A photograph believed to be of his home is included as Figure 1.  Wilber and Alvira had 5 children:

Laura May, born 1 May, 1868

Clarence Mayo, born 24 February, 1870

Oscar Ernest, born 29 February, 1875

Wilbur Elery, born 4 January, 1879

Charles Arthur, born 8 May, 1883

Laura May
Laura May was born in Iowa prior to the move to Missouri.  It is possible that she might have been a twin or that a second child was born immediately thereafter.  Figure 2 is a picture of Alvira holding two infants of approximately the same age but none of the surviving children are closer than two years of age.  The picture was labeled Laura and Clarence but that was done in the 1970s.

Laura married Charles S. Trekell, son of neighbor Franklin Trekell, on 26 December, 1884.  They had two children: Effie, born September 1885; married Larkin; and Eva, born 1888 - died 1894.

Laura next married Robert D. Rowland (1850 - 1937), son of neighbor George Rowland, on 9 February, 1890.  They also had two children: Ruth Devore, born 23 November, 1893 - died 14 April, 1989 and Gene R., born 21 March, 1902 - died 7 May, 1968.

It is possible that Laura married a third time as the obituary for Wilbur E. Hoag lists a surviving sister, Laura Fisher, living with brother Charles Arthur at 1701 College Avenue, Kansas City.  In any event, Laura was buried as Laura Rowland in the West Union Cemetery along with husband Robert D., and children Effie Larkin, Eva Trekell, Ruth DeVore Rowland and Gene R. Rowland.

Clarence Mayo
Little is known about Clarence Mayo Hoag.  He appears to have lived in or near West Union until some time after 1900.  Cass County deed records reflect several land transactions for him in that area.  At one time he owned a tract of land immediately adjacent to the south of the West Union Cemetery and the Clarence Addition to the cemetery mentioned in W. C. Hoag's obituary may have been named for him.  The probate papers for W. C. Hoag show him living in Denver, Colorado in 1917.  In accordance with the terms of W. C.'s will, he selected "a large family bible" as his keepsake.  Since an original page of W. C.'s bible is in the possession of later generations, it is possible that the bible in question was Asahel's.

He married Dora Boblett on 9 February, 1890 in West Union.  They had three daughters:

Ethel J., born about 1891 (She may have been the Ethel my sister, Linda Anne Hoag, was almost named for.  She and her husband Ed Bonsall owned a small gold mine near Frazer Mountain, California and lived just west of La Cienega at 652 West Knoll Drive in West Hollywood, California.)

Myrtle A., born about 1894

Alta Evelyn, born 16 March, 1900

Oscar Ernest
Oscar Ernest was born in West Union on 29 February, 1875.  He died in 1881 and is buried next to his parents in the West Union Cemetery

THE NINTH GENERATION

Wilbur Elery
Wilbur Elery was born on the farm in West Union and attended school there.  There is no record of him pursuing an advanced education at the time.  Shortly after his marriage to Sadie Wilson on 20 October, 1900 in Raymore, they removed from Cass County and never returned.  Sadie despised her name and, after she left Cass County, adopted her mother Octavia's name which she used until the end of her life.  She was also said to have looked down on the Hoag family and avoided them when she could.  The fact that two of her sisters married well may have contributed to the problem.

Letters in the possession of Linda Anne Hoag show that Wilbur E. went to Columbia, Missouri where he studied law in 1902-03.  Sadie remained in Cass County all during this time.  Documents show that he was admitted to the Missouri Bar but he is not known to have ever practiced law.

Wilbur E. and Sadie are known to have lived in Columbia, Missouri and they owned considerable property near the downtown area of Moberly around 1910.  Sometime prior to 1910 they moved to St. Louis, where they were enumerated in the 1910 and 1920 Missouri censuses.  They were living at 5315 Savoy Court when their son Wilson was born in 1913  An earlier child was either stillborn or died very young.

Wilbur E. was employed by the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company of Milwaukee for thirty-four years and was a special loan agent for the last fourteen years. He was widely known in farm loan mortgage circles.

Wilbur E. and Octavia, as she was then known, moved to Kansas City in 1925 where they lived at 1405 West Fiftieth Street Terrace.  He was a member of the Country Club Christian Church.

He died 27 November 1939 and is buried in Lot 4, Block 14 of Mount Moriah Cemetery, Kansas City, Missouri where he owned three gravesites.  From data received in response to a query to the mortuary listed on his death certificate, it appears that he was not immediately buried.  Mount Moriah Cemetery records show that he was received for burial on 7 November, 1940.  Directions for burial were received from Mrs. Octavia Hoag, then living in Los Angeles.

After Wilbur E.'s death Octavia removed to Los Angeles, California where she took an apartment in Hollywood just to the north of Hollywood Boulevard near Vine Street.  She remained there until the early 1940s when she went to live with son Wilson and his wife Maellen.  She was a fixture in that household until the couple divorced in 1956.  Octavia died in Fullerton, California on 31 January, 1964 and is buried in Fairhaven Memorial Park, Santa Ana, California.

Charles Arthur
He is reported to have worked as a photographer.  He died 20 November, 1950 and is buried with his wife Bertha J. in Lot 11, Block 14 of Mount Moriah Cemetery, Kansas City, Missouri not far from his older brother, Wilbur Elery.

THE TENTH GENERATION

WILSON HOAG

Attended Country Day School, Kansas City Junior College and Rockhurst College in Kansas City before entering Washington University in St. Louis where he majored in Business and Public Administration and was a member of Sigma Alpha Epsilon fraternity.  During his junior year he met Maellen Staub, a junior arts and education major and a member of Kappa Kappa Gamma sorority.  She was the daughter of Harry Dunn Staub and Virginia Mae Enoch of Memphis, Tennessee.  After a courtship of eight months, they eloped to Hillsboro, Missouri where they were married on 12 April, 1935.  Wilson left the university in 1936 after the birth of a son, Wilson, Jr., and briefly studied the insurance adjusting business under a cousin, Carl W. Divelbiss.  Later in 1936, the new Hoag family moved to Los Angeles, California where he went to work for Jay F. Price, an old family friend.

According to a letter from Jack (Leonard) Enoch, in the possession of Wilbur (Tucker) Hoag, the Hoags arrived in Los Angeles on or about 27 August, 1936.  Their first residence (in a bungalow court) was at 906 1/4 Martel Avenue in West Hollywood, just south of Santa Monica Blvd.  In 1938 they moved to a house at 536 N. Croft Avenue, across the street from Rosewood Elementary School.  The house on Croft was still there in 2003 but plantings in the front yard largely shield it from view.

Wilson and Maellen separated in 1942 and Maellen moved to San Diego with the children where she lived next door to her parents.  While in San Diego she worked as an engineer / illustrator for Consolidated Aircraft.  About 1942/43 they moved for the last time to a house at 846 N. Orlando Avenue.

THE EMERY FAMILY
JOHN EMERY

John Emery, second son of John and Agnes Emery, was born September 29, 1598 in Romsey, England.  He sailed from Southampton, April 3, 1635, in company with his brother Anthony, in the ship "James" of London, William Cooper, master.  Each was accompanied by his wife and one or two children.  They landed in Boston, on June 3, 1635, and soon settled in Newbury, Massachusetts, where John had a town grant of one-half acre for a house lot.  He was fined twenty shillings December 22, 1637, for enclosing a grant not laid out by the town but owned by it, and on February 1, 1638, the town granted him that part of ground which was all inclosed.  He was made a freeman June 2, 1641, and was recorded December 2, 1642, as one of the ninety-one freeholders of the town.  In the same year he was one of a committee of four to make a valuation of all the property in the town for the purpose of proportioning each man's share in the new division.  On March 16, 1663, John Emery was presented to the court of Ipswich for entertaining travelers and Quakers.  On May 5 of the same year the presentment for entertaining Quakers was referred to the next court.  When the case came up he was fined four pounds, costs and fees, for entertaining strangers.  The evidence given in the case was "Wy two men Quaker ur, entertained very kindly to bed and table & John Emmerie shok ym by ye hand and bid ym welcome."  Also that "the witness heard John Emmerie and his wife sat that he had entertained Quakers and the he would not put them from his house, and used argument for the lawfulness of it."  In May, 1663, he petitioned the general court for the remission of his fine, and the petition was signed by the selectmen and fifty citizens of the town, but the fine was not remitted.  He was also prominent in the case of Lieutenant Robert Pike, who refused to recognize the authority of the court to deprive him and his neighbors of the right of petition.  He was a member of the Woodman party in the famous ecclesiastical difficulties of that time.  From this it would seem that the spirit of the American labor question put in an appearance at a very early period in the colony, and the wonder is that the American Revolution did not take place at an earlier period.  John Emery had a grant on April 10, 1644, covering over twenty-two acres.  He was selectman in 1661, fence viewer and grand juryman in 1666, and trial juror in 1672.  He was appointed to carry funds to Salem in 1676.  His first wife Mary, whom he married in England, died in Newbury, April, 1649.  He married (second) October 29, Mary (Shatswell), widow of John Webster.  He died in Newbury, November 3, 1683, and was survived more than ten years by his wife, who passed away April 28, 1694.  In his will, made in 1680, he mentioned his age as eighty-three years.  The inventory of his estate amounted to £ 263, 11 shillings.  His children were: John, Ann, Ebenezer, Jonathan, Stephen and others.

JOHN EMERY

John, carpenter from Romsey, Eng., came in the James in 1635.  Settled at Newbury.  Frm. June 2, 1641.  Town officer; kept the ordinary.  His wife d. and he m. 2, Mary, widow of John Webster.  Ch.  Eleanor, (m. John Bayley.) Anne, (m. James Ordway.) John, Ebenzer, dau. b. 16 Sept. 1648, (m. John Hoag.) Jonathan, b. 13 May, 1652, Hannah, (m. Michael Emerson).

He d. 3 Nov. 1683.  Will dated May 12, prob. Nov 27, 1683, in his 83d year; beq. to wife Mary, dau. Ebenzer Hoag, son Jonathan, gr. ch. Mary Emerson, to his six children; sons John E. and Abraham Merrill overseers.  The widow Mary d. April 28, 1694.  Will dated Aug. 1, 1693, prob. June 1, 1696, beq. to son Jonathan E.; to Israel's four daughters; to John Webster's son Israel; to daus. [Simons;] Abigail Merrill, Johannah - and Hannah Emerson; to son Stephen W.

EMERY OF HUGUENOT BLOOD.

By George F. Emery, Esq., of Portland, Maine.

When the movement was inaugurated for collecting materials for publishing a genealogical history of the descendants of John and Anthony Emery, the immigrants from England in 1635, it was the commonly received opinion that their ancestors came into England in 1066 as followers of William the Conqueror.  Such has continued the prevalent opinion to this day.  But there are substantial reasons for belief that these immigrants were of Huguenot blood and extraction, and at least sufficiently convincing to enlist investigation for determining which of these two theories is the correct one.

Smiles, in his history of the Huguenots, says that after the massacre of St. Bartholomew, which occurred August 24, 1572, "along the western seaboard, at points where they felt themselves unable to make head against their persecutors, they put to sea in ships and boats, and made for England, where they landed in great numbers at Rye, at Hastings, at Southampton and the numerous other ports on the south coast.  This was particularly the case with the artizans and skilled labor class, whose means of living are invariably imperiled by a state of civil war; and they fled into England to endeavor if possible to pursue their respective callings in peace, while they worshipped God according to their conscience."  Few of the refugees brought any property with them, he adds, the greater number being entirely destitute.  "But very many of them brought that kind of wealth which money could not buy - intelligence, skill, virtue and the spirit of independence."  Between August 27 and November 4, six hundred and forty-one landed at Rye, which is situated at the south-west extremity of the great Romsey Marsh.

Says the same author, under the policy of Laud by which Charles I. was guided, they found themselves exposed to the same kind of persecution from which they fled into England.  "The greater number of the non-conformist foreigners emigrated with their families to North America and swelled the numbers of the little colony already formed in Massachusetts Bay, which eventually laid the foundations of the great N. E. States."

In the appendix to his work, among the Huguenot refugees and their descendants, is the following:  "Emiris.  A refugee family of this name fled out of France at the massacre of St. Bartholomew, and purchased a small property in Norfolk, which descended from father to son, and is still (1868) in the possession of the family, at present represented by W. R. Emiris, Esq., of South Lincolnshire."

In 1884 was published in London "the Roll of the Huguenots settled in the United Kingdom," which embraces four hundred and sixty names.  The chart containing these names is encompassed on both sides by coats of arms to the number of thirty-five.  Accompanying it is a key "by Mrs. Philip Champion Crespigny," the preface of which is as follows:

"The following work is intended merely as a 'key' to the accompanying 'Roll of the Huguenots,' there being several large works on that most interesting subject.  The chief object has been to collect the coats of arms borne by the principal families at the date of their settling in England.  There are doubtless many more equally worthy of being placed on the 'Roll,' but owing partly to want of space and partly to the difficulty of obtaining the necessary information from the heads of the various families, the compiler has found it impossible to insert them.  The short accounts in the pamphlet have been collected from the different works on the Huguenot Refugees, and from manuscripts kindly lent by several representatives of the Huguenot families.






(Signed)

Round Hill,










Lyndhurst,"


From this key the following is extracted:

"Emerys.

Jean Emerys was the first of this name who settled in England.  He fled from Langue in Champagne, where the Huguenots were numerous, soon after the massacre of St. Bartholomew's day, and settled at Southwood in Norfolk, where his descendant still owns the property then obtained by marriage,"

In this connection it may be stated that John and Anthony, before coming to this country, evidently resided in the vicinity where the French refugees made their new home, near Southampton, whence the former embarked in "the good Ship James," in 1635 for Boston.

Next as to the name.  Rev. Rufus Emery, the esteemed President of the Emery Association, in his annual address of 1897, demonstrated the fact that the name is not originally British.  The late Thomas C. Amory, in a learned paper read to the Emery tribe at one of its earliest gatherings, came to the same conclusion after a searching investigation, and showing that the modern Amory and Emory were of the same stock.  Those who are familiar also with the genealogical history of the Emery family cannot fail to have observed that the given name John has been very prominent all along the line, corresponding with Jean, the reputed first settler in England.

Again, John and Anthony were of the so-called middle-interest class, neither rich nor poor, carpenters by trade, dependent upon peace and good order for favorable opportunity to prosecute their life work, also corresponding with the description given by Smiles of the Huguenot Refugees.  In religion, they were independents, and great sticklers for the rights of conscience, not only for themselves but for others, especially the Quakers, whom they befriended and for which they were persecuted and punished.  They, as did the Huguenots, expatriated themselves from their native land, that they might enjoy religious freedom, and were not of those who claimed it for themselves with the added privilege of persecuting those who differed from them.  In short, they possessed all the characteristics of the Huguenots, and which in a marked degree have been transmitted to their New England posterity.

The conclusion is therefore almost forced upon us that the blood of the Huguenots still flows in the veins of the New England Emerys.

Emery Records from the Parish Registers of Romsey, England. ---- John and Anthony Emery, both carpenters, from Romsey, co. Hants, England, embarked on the James at Southampton in 1635 for New England.  The former settled at Newbury, Mass., and the latter at Kittery, Maine.  In January 1935 Miss Marian I. Dale, a former assistant of Miss Lilian J. Redstone and now engaged in independent genealogical research, examined the parish registers of Romsey, with the object of obtaining all entries at the proper period under the name Emery and its variants.  Miss Dale states that the vicar of Romsey said to her :  "Almost everybody who has searched this register has been looking for Emerys."  It seems a pity that this work should be constantly repeated, and therefore the results of Miss Dale's search are set forth below.  The Romsey registers begin with the year 1569, and were examined for all entries until 1636 and for burials until 1640.


1594, 16 June

John Emery buried.


1597, 24 October
Thomas Emery and Thomasine Carter married.


1599, 29 November
John son of John Emery baptized.


1601, 29 August
Anthony son of John Emery baptized.


1601, 7 September
Ellin Emery baptized.


1604, 6 October
Hugh son of John Emerye baptized.


1610, 14 September
Margery Emory buried.


1624, 7 November
Helena daughter of John Emmorie baptized.


1626, 1 November
Anne Emry buried.


1627, 25 June

John Emry buried.


1628, 3 February
John son of John Emry baptized [1628/9]


1631, 18 September
James son of Anthony Emry baptized.


1632, 18 March
Anne daughter of John Emry baptized [1632/3]

As the registers contain no Emery entries between 1569 and 1594, it seems certain that this family came to Romsey from some other parish at about the latter date.  Miss Dale also examined Emery wills and administrations and found nothing which related to this Emery family of Romsey.  A copy of a Hampshire subsidy roll (1620-1628), in the office of Alfred Trego Butler, Windsor Herald, the  College of Arms, lists four Emerys in the parishes of North Baddelsey, Bisterne, Upham, and Middleton and Forton, but none in Romsey.  Miss Dale also examined the Romsey portion of the Hampshire subsidies of 36 Elizabeth (174/448), Rentals and Surveys, 33 Elizabeth (D. L. Misc., BR 116), and Court Rolls for Romsey, 3, 31, 35, 40 Elizabeth (Portf., 201/41, 41, 43, 46), all in the Public Record Office, London, and the Account Rolls of the Manor of Romsey, 1538-1540 (Harleian Rolls I, 13, fo. 22. and I, 14), in the British Museum, and found no reference to Emery.

From the entries in the registers it appears that the emigrants were the brothers John and Anthony Emery, baptized in 1599 and 1601 respectively, sons of John Emery.  Their father was possible the John Emery who was buried in 1627.  Both brothers married before coming to New England.  James, son of Anthony Emery, baptized in 1631, was with his father at Kittery.  Of the children of John Emery, the emigrant, Helena, baptized in 1624, was doubtless the daughter Eleanor, who married John Bayley of Newbury about 1640, John, baptized in 1628/9, was with his father in Newbury, and Anne, baptized in 1632/3, married at Newbury, 25 Nov. 1648, James Ordway.


Portland, Maine.




Walter Goodwin Davis

EMERY 

This ancient personal name long ago became a surname.  Some of the original spellings in England were Americ, Almeric, Almaric, Emeric, and Eimeric: and it is the same to which, it the Italian form of Amerigo, we now owe the title of our country.  It is a name which has been honorably borne by many citizens of the United States, one which was very early in New England and has been from that cradle of American citizenship distributed over a wide area.  It was early identified with New Hampshire, and has been born by pioneers of numerous towns in this state.

(I)  The first of whom positive record is now obtained was John Emery, who with his wife Agnes resided in Romsey, Hants, England, and probably died there.  (Mention of his son Anthony and descendants forms part of this article.)

(II)  John (2), second son of John (1) and Agnes Emery, was born September 29, 1598 in Romsey.  He sailed from Southampton, April 3, 1635, in company with his brother Anthony, in the ship "James" of London, William Cooper, master.  Each was accompanied by his wife and one or two children.  They landed in Boston, on June 3, 1635, and soon settled in Newbury, Massachusetts, where John had a town grant of one-half acre for a house lot.  He was fined twenty shillings December 22, 1637, for enclosing a grant not laid out by the town but owned by it, and on February 1, 1638, the town granted him that part of ground which was all inclosed.  He was made a freeman June 2, 1641, and was recorded December 2, 1642, as one of the ninety-one freeholders of the town.  In the same year he was one of a committee of four to make a valuation of all the property in the town for the purpose of proportioning each man's share in the new division.  On March 16, 1663, John Emery was presented to the court of Ipswich for entertaining travelers and Quakers.  On May 5 of the same year the presentment for entertaining Quakers was referred to the next court.  When the case came up he was fined four pounds, costs and fees, for entertaining strangers.  The evidence given in the case was "Wy two men Quaker ur, entertained very kindly to bed and table & John Emmerie shok ym by ye hand and bid ym welcome."  Also that "the witness heard John Emmerie and his wife sat that he had entertained Quakers and the he would not put them from his house, and used argument for the lawfulness of it."  In May, 1663, he petitioned the general court for the remission of his fine, and the petition was signed by the selectmen and fifty citizens of the town, but the fine was not remitted.  He was also prominent in the case of Lieutenant Robert Pike, who refused to recognize the authority of the court to deprive him and his neighbors of the right of petition.  He was a member of the Woodman party in the famous ecclesiastical difficulties of that time.  From this it would seem that the spirit of the American labor question put in an appearance at a very early period in the colony, and the wonder is that the American Revolution did not take place at an earlier period.  John Emery had a grant on April 10, 1644, covering over twenty two acres.  He was selectman in 1661, fence viewer and grand juryman in 1666, and trial juror in 1672.  He was appointed to carry funds to Salem in 1676.  His first wife Mary, whom he married in England, died in Newbury, April, 1649.  He married (second) October 29, Mary (Shatswell), widow of John Webster.  He died in Newbury, November 3, 1683, and was survived more than ten years by his wife, who passed away April 28, 1694.  In his will, made in 1680, he mentioned his age as eighty-three years.  The inventory of his estate amounted to £ 263, 11 shillings.  His children were: John, Ann, Ebenezer, Jonathan, Stephen and others.  (Jonathan and Stephen and descendants receive mention in this article.)

THE LINE OF CHARLES CANTONWINE
CHARLES CANTONWINE

The attribution of Charles Cantonwine as the known patriarch of the Cantonwine Clan is based on circumstantial evidence only and must be considered as suspect at this writing (1995).  This information is taken from the LDS's Ancestral File # Q71P-C4.

According to LDS files, Charles Cantonwine was born about 1791 in Leipzig, Prussia.  His date and means of arrival in America is not recorded.  He is said to have married Mary _____, born about 1785 in Maryland or Pennsylvania.  Two children are reported from this union:

David Cantonwine, born about 1817 in Bedford County ??, Pennsylvania.

Charles Cantonwine, born about 1818 in Bedford County ??, Pennsylvania, married Julia Ann Denslow.

There were a large number of Cantonwines living in Bedford County, Pennsylvania during the first quarter of the 1800s.  It appears that a number of them removed to northeastern Iowa during the mid to late 1840s.

DAVID CANTONWINE

David Cantonwine was born about 1817, probably in Bedford County, Pennsylvania.  He next appears in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa in 1849 where he married Huldah White, born 2 October, 1832 (daughter of Gideon Blackburn White and Sarah Hollenbeck - LDS - unproved).  David was a farmer by occupation.

David and Huldah are recorded as having three children but the third child is not universally reported:

Mary Louise, born 9 March, 1850 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, married 8 July, 1870 in Hamilton County,  Francis Sylvester Hubbard.  She died 11 November, 1903.

Alvira J., born 4 September, 1851 in Taylor Township ??, Benton County, Iowa.

Julius, born about 1855 in Black Hawk County, Iowa, married Maggie Schmaldfeldt.

NOTE:  All locations above are taken from LDS records and have not been verified as of this writing (1995).

ALVIRA J. CANTONWINE

Alvira J. Cantonwine was born 4 September, 1851, perhaps in Taylor Township, Benton County, Iowa.  She married Wilber C. Hoag on 3 April, 1867, possibly in Allamakee County, Iowa.  Wilber and Alvira had one child, Laura May, born 1 May, 1868 in Iowa, prior the removal of the greater Hoag Clan from Iowa to Missouri.

THE LINE OF THOMAS E. WILSON
THOMAS E. WILSON

The attribution of Thomas E. Wilson as the known patriarch of the Wilson Clan is based on circumstantial evidence only and must be considered as suspect at this writing (1995).

Thomas E. Wilson was born about 1816 in Livingston County, Kentucky. (LDS IGI)  About 1836 he married Mary A. _____.  The IGI index only shows one child, Massilon Worthington Wilson.

MASSILON WORTHINGTON WILSON

Massilon Worthington Wilson was born 8 March, 1837 in Jackson, Hinds County, Mississippi.  He was by occupation a farmer.  By some as yet undocumented process he came to be living in Greene or Macoupin County, Illinois by the mid 1850's.

On 20 March, 1859 he married Octavia Stubblefield in Greenfield, Greene County, Illinois.  Massilon served in the Civil War as a member of Company I, 32nd Illinois Infantry and was a member of the Grand Army of the Republic (GAR), a society of Union war veterans.

Sometime after the Civil War, perhaps in 1866, the family removed to Cass County, Missouri.  The move may have been precipitated by the availability of cheap land in Cass County resulting from the depopulation of the county following the promulgation of General Order Number 11.

Massilon and Octavia had 14 children, 12 of whom survived.  The first four were born in Illinois and the remainder in Cass County, Missouri:

Jessie May, born 18 February, 1860 in Macoupin County, Illinois.  She married 30 May, 1878, Albert Carle.  She died in 1948 and is buried in Raymore Cemetery.

George Syrus, born 29 April, 1861.  His wife's name is unknown.  He died 17 July, 1901 in Frances, Pacific County, Washington.

Nina Jane, born 10 October, 1863 in Macoupin County, Illinois.  She married 13 March, 1883 in Belton, Cass County, Missouri, Alonzo Emerson Simeral.  She died 30 June, 1944 in Altadena, California and is buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Altadena.

Massilon William, born 9 January, 1865 in Macoupin County, Illinois.  He died 2 June, 1921 in Chicago, Illinois and is buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Chicago.

Sina Lechina, born 3 October, 1867 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  She died 2 November, 1868.

Tolbert English S., born 29 November, 1868 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.

Martha Maria, born 7 July, 1870 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  She married 24 September, 1890 in Raymore, Cass County, Missouri, William H. Bierer.  He died 14 March, 1895 in Chicago, Illinois and is buried in Oakwoods Cemetery, Chicago.  Martha returned to Raymore where she was postmaster for many years.  Daughter Octavia Bierer became a nurse and married Dr. Rush E. Castelaw, a physician and hospital administrator.  They had on child that was stillborn 4 June 1923.  Martha was executrix for her mother Octavia's estate.

Paul Walter, born 25 March, 1872 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  He married Minnie Jane Shirley and worked in the livestock commission business in the Chicago stockyards for many years.  He died 9 October, 1937 in Chicago, Illinois and is buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Chicago.

Nancy Adeline, born 24 October, 1874 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  She married 14 October, 1896 in Peculiar, Cass County, Missouri, Harvey Ulysses Divelbiss, born 17 January, 1872 (son of Joseph R. Divelbiss and Evaline Fritz of West Union). Nancy died 17 April, 1942.  She and her husband are buried in Belton Cemetery, Belton, Cass County, Missouri.  Harvey and Nancy had four children:


Edna S., born about 1898 in Raymore.  She married Claud E. Lofland.  Both are buried in Sweetwater, Texas


Glendon, buried in Wills Cemetery, Peculiar, Cass County, Missouri.


Roy E., buried Des Moines, Iowa


Carl W., 

Robert Andrew, born 2 July, 1876 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  He married Genevieve Staley Heflebower.  He died 11 October, 1962 and is buried in Fort Scott, Bourbon County, Kansas.

Thomas Benson, born 27 August, 1878 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  He married Jennie L. Mcilrath.  He died 3 February, 1964 in Hartwick, Poweshiek County, Iowa.

Sadie (Octavia), 24 November, 1880 (twin) near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  She married 20 October, 1900 in Raymore, Cass County, Missouri, Wilbur E. Hoag of West Union, Cass County, Missouri.

Sydney, Jr., born 24 November, 1880 (twin) near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  He died 15 January, 1904 and is buried in Raymore Cemetery.

Frankie, born 5 April, 1882 near Wadesburg, Dolan Township, Cass County, Missouri.  He died 2 August, 1882 and is buried in Raymore Cemetery with his parents.

The Wilson family was living in Cass County, Missouri prior to the birth of their daughter Sina Lechina.  The 1870 Missouri Census for Cass County shows them living in Wadesburg, Dolan Township.  Although Massilon was a farmer, a search of the Cass County deed books for that period failed to uncover any records showing that he owned land.  Massilon died on 14 August, 1882, presumably in Dolan Township.  It appears that the family remained in Dolan Township after Massilon's death.  An enumeration list of taxpayers and students dated 14 May, 1898 shows Octavia Wilson living in or near Freeman, Union TWP, Missouri with her children, Benson, Sadie and Sydney.  Octavia must have moved shortly thereafter as the Cass County Democrat for 25 October, 1900 printed a wedding announcement for Sadie Wilson and Wilbur E. Hoag which stated the wedding took place at the home of the bride's mother in Raymore.  The 1900 Missouri Census for Cass County lists Octavia as a laundress living in Raymore.

Sometime later, perhaps in 1909, Octavia moved to California where she lived with her daughter Nina Jane Wilson Simeral in Altadena, near Los Angeles, for about two years.  It is reported that she was returning to Missouri when she died in Belleview, Kansas on 2 December, 1911.  Her body was sent by train back to Raymore where she was buried on 5 December.  Octavia is buried in Raymore Cemetery with husband Massilon and sons Sydney, Jr. and Frankie.

****  list of heirs

****  Castelaw story - paper and Carl

THE LINE OF LEMUEL STUBBLEFIELD
LEMUEL STUBBLEFIELD

The attribution of Lemuel Stubblefield as the known patriarch of the Stubblefield Clan is based on circumstantial evidence only and must be considered as suspect at this writing (1995).

According to his census responses, Lemuel Stubblefield was born about 1780 in North Carolina. (1850 Illinois Census, Greene County)  He was by occupation a farmer.  Sometime before 1808 he married Jane _____ who was born about 1784, also in North Carolina.  They were in Sumner County, Tennessee by 1809 when the first of their seven known children was born.

Fielding L. , born about 1809

Henry , born about 1810

Robert, born about 1815

James W. , born about 1817

George A. , born about 1817

W. W. , born about 1820

Harvey S., born about 1826 in Illinois

It appears that Lemuel removed with his family to Greene County, Illinois by the mid 1820's.  

ROBERT STUBBLEFIELD

Robert Stubblefield was born about 1815 in Tennessee, probably in Sumner County.  (1850 Illinois Census, Greene County)  If the association above is correct, he moved to Illinois with his family in the 1820's, settling in Greene County.  There about 1840 he married Nancy Borin who was born about 1816 in Tennessee.  Robert and Nancy had two known children:

Octavia, born 25 September, 1841

George S., born about 1846 in Illinois

Nothing more is known about Robert Stubblefield.  He does not appear in the 1860 Illinois census.  Nancy survived until at least May, 1880 when she wrote, with the help of her daughter-in-law Sallie, a letter to her daughter, Octavia Stubblefield Wilson, then living in Missouri.  The same letter states that son George had returned home and was operating his parent's farm.

OCTAVIA STUBBLEFIELD

Octavia Stubblefield was born 25 September, 1841 near Greenfield, Greene County, Illinois.  The exact form of her given name is uncertain as it appears both as Octavia and Octava up to and including the probate of her estate.

She married Massilon Worthington Wilson on 20 March, 1859 in Macoupin County, Illinois.  She died in Bellview, Kansas on 2 December, 1911 while returning to Missouri from a two year visit to her daughter Nina Jane Wilson Simeral, then living in Altadena, California.  She is buried in Raymore Cemetery, Raymore, Missouri, next to her husband and sons Sydney, Jr. and Frankie.

HOAG AND WILSON FAMILIES APPENDIX

THE INFAMOUS GENERAL ORDER NO. 11

HEADQUARTERS DISTRICT OF THE BORDER

KANSAS CITY, Missouri., August 25, 1863.

(General Order No. 11.)


First.--All persons living in Cass, Jackson and Bates Counties, Missouri, and in that part of Vernon included in this district, except those living within one mile of the limits of Independence, Hickman's Mills, Pleasant Hill and Harrisonville, and except those in that part of Kaw Township, Jackson County, north of Brush Creek and west of the Big Blue, embracing Kansas City and Westport, are hereby ordered to remove from their present places of residence within fifteen days from the date hereof.


Those who, within that time, establish their loyalty to the satisfaction of the commanding officer of the military station nearest their present places of residence, will receive from him certificates stating the fact of their loyalty, and the names of the witnesses by whom it can be shown.  All who receive such certificate will be permitted to remove to any military station in this district, or to any part of the State of Kansas, except the counties on the eastern borders of the state.  All others shall remove out of this district.  Officers commanding companies and detachments serving in the counties named, will see that this paragraph is promptly obeyed.


Second.--All grain and hay in the field, or under shelter, in the district from which the inhabitants are required to remove, within reach of military stations, after the 9th day of September next, will be taken to such stations and turned over to the proper officer there, and report of the amount so turned over made to district headquarters, specifying the names of all loyal owners and the amount of such produce taken from them.  All grain and hay found in such district after the 9th day of September next, not convenient to such stations, will be destroyed.


Third.--The provisions of General Order No. 10, from these headquarters, will at once be vigorously executed by officers commanding in the parts of the district, and at stations not subject to the operations of paragraph First of this Order--and especially in the towns of Independence, Westport and Kansas City.


Forth.--Paragraph 3, General Order No. 10, is revoked as to all who have borne arms against the government in the district since August 20, 1863.


By order of Brigadier General Ewing.









H. HANNAHS, Adjutant.

HISTORY OF CASS AND BATES COUNTIES, MISSOURI

CHAPTER XXIV  -  UNION TOWNSHIP.

BOUNDARY - PHYSICAL FEATURES - EARLY SETTLERS - WEST UNION - CHURCHES - INCIDENT - KILLING OF CHARLES A. MORRIS - A MOURNER.

BOUNDARY.

Beginning at the northwest corner of section 5, township 45, range 33; thence east five miles to the northeast corner of section 1, township 45, range 33; thence south six miles to the southeast corner of section 36, township 45, range 33; thence west five miles to the southwest corner of section 32, township 45, range 33; thence north six miles to the place of beginning.

PHYSICAL FEATURES.

Union Township is watered by the Middle Fork of Grand River and its tributaries, which pass through the country north and east and in a northwesterly direction.  These streams have more or less timber upon their banks, much of it being large and of the best quality, embracing walnut, hickory, oak, elm and other varieties.  The banks of the Grand River in some localities of the township are precipitous and rocky, and are much elevated above the bed of the stream.  Those bluffs are generally covered with forests.

Limestone is everywhere seen, and indeed it is so prevalent in some sections that the entire surface of the earth is covered with rock of a bluish tint, moss-covered and scaly.

OLD SETTLERS.

One of the earliest settlers of the township, was Abel Massey, from Tennessee.  He came prior to 1838 and located three miles west of the present village of West Union, and died before the war of 1861.

Robert Callew and brother located on the line between Kansas and Cass County, on the creek which was named for him.  He died before the war.

James Bailey and his brother William Bailey, emigrated from Tennessee, among the pioneers to Cass County.  About the same time, came Elijah Thompson and Joseph Ferrill, the later settling on section 19, township 45, range 32.  His son, George W. Ferrill, now resides in Belton, Cass County.

William Chilton was among the first to locate in the township.  He was from Eastern Missouri and was an uncle of Jesse Chilton, who now (1882) resides in Harrisonville, Missouri.  He moved to Kansas since the war and died there.

Thomas Jackson took a claim on Grand River.  Andrew Lower, from Tennessee, opened a farm also on Grand River.  Near him, located Aquilla Davis, from Chariton County, Missouri, about the year 1848.  Davis went to Colorado after the war.  John B. Ellege came in 1850, and settled one mile west of West Union, where he now lives.

Noah Spears located near him and now resides in Kansas.  J. V. Meadow, Remma Meadow and Sarah T. Massa were all early settlers.

Alexander A. Burney, from Cooper County, Missouri, settled in the north part of the township in 1849.  James A. Burney, brother of Alexander, settled in the same township during that year.  Among others who came at a later date, were: Edward Currell, George W. Roland, Henry Young, Edmond Bruce, Ewing Bailey, James Adams, Rev. B. M. Adams and others.  Adams was a Baptist minister.

Probably the first school was taught by Miss Mary Sears, near the forks of Callew Creek and Grand River.  Miss Sears had, previous to that time resided near West Port Mission, Kansas.  She was from Howard County, Missouri, and died after the war.

Robert Burney, Martha Burney, Adaline P. Burney, William L. Burney, Columbus Burney, John Currell, Charles Currell, William Ellege, Joseph Ellege, Hugh Lower and Houston Lower, were among the pupils who attended her school.  Edward Currell, above named, was the first shoemaker in the township.

WEST UNION.

The town of West Union was laid out in 1872 by A. C. (sic) Hoag, who came from Iowa in 1868.  It is located on section 23.  The first business house was erected in 1873, and was designed for a drug store and physician's office.  The first physician was Otho Horniday, the next was C. W. Hoag.  The first business house for general merchandise was erected by James Pickerel.  Isaac Prator put up the first exclusive drug store.  A. W. Hoag was the shoemaker.  The present business men of the town are G. W. Foster, postmaster and merchant; L. E. Wilson, blacksmith; and O. A. Hoag, who attends to the culture of bees.

CHURCHES.

The old Union Church, which is still standing, was erected in 1855, on the present town site of West Union, and was donated with several acres of ground, by Edward Currell to Milton Jackson, Jarrett McClain and John B. Hook and their successors.  The above named parties were the trustees and agents of the Cumberland Presbyterian, the Baptist and Christian Churches, to which denominations the property was given.  Among the members of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church when the house was built, were George W. Roland and wife, Andrew Lower and wife, and Jarrett McClain and wife.  There is now (1882) no organization of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church in the town.  Among the members of the M. E. Church, were Edward Currell and wife, Benjamin McClain, Noah Spears and wife, and John B. Ellege and wife.  Among the members of the Baptist Church were Thomas Jackson and wife, James Bailey's family, William Bailey and Abel Massey and wife.  The Christian Church at that time had no regular organization.  The church was formed in 1868, with Henry Painter and wife, Samuel Painter and wife, William Murphy and wife, Franklin Trekell and wife, Allen Prator and wife, Wallace Prator and wife, William M. Miller and wife, Wilber C. Hoag and wife, Mrs. A. W. Hoag, and others.

The M. E. Church South, meets at the town of Peculiar; the following are the members: Thankful A. Currell, James Hickman, J. K. Meadow, Mary A. Meadow, James S. Sears, Martha J. Sears, Judith A. Ryan, Elizabeth C. Young, Sarah A. Smith, Wm. M. Painter, John Spears, R. C. Spears, Edith J. Spears, James Shephard, John H. Williams, T. S. Kennedy, A. H. Kennedy, J. W. Ryan, Elizabeth Painter, Mr. _____ Shaw, Mrs. _____ Shaw, Mary Ann Painter.  Rev. Thomas M. Cobb, of Harrisonville, preaches for this church.

The M. E. Church has to-day (1882) also a small organization composed of J. R. Divelbiss and wife, J. B. Ellege and wife, Thomas Loffland, Rosa Loffland, and Fannie Loffland, and hold services in the old Union Church edifice which has been repaired and painted.

The church buildings are all frame.  The Christian was finished in 1882, and the Baptist in the fall of 1881.  They (the buildings) are nicely located and are neat and attractive in appearance.

POSTMASTERS.

The postmasters of West Union have been, Henry Gartney, William M. Miller, Isaac Prator, W. C. Hoag and George W. Foster.

INCIDENT.

We copy the following incident, written by a corespondent, from the Belton Mirror, published in June, 1881.  It forms an interesting episode in the short chapter of events that have marked the history of Union Township:

Our usually quiet village was thrown into a fever heat of excitement on Friday night and Saturday, June 3 and 4, 1881, caused by William Murphy shooting a man who gave his name as Charles A. Morris, while attempting to steal his horses.

Morris came to the residence of A. W. Hoag, at his place, on Friday morning, May 27, and asked if he could get his dinner, and if there would be a chance to ride to Freeman.  Finding no conveyance to Freeman he then wanted to remain over night, and with some hesitancy on the part of Mr. Hoag, Morris was told he could.  He then commenced talking about renting the old store house and putting in a general stock of goods, and said he would remain until after the mail came in with the expectation of seeing J. R. Powell when he came for his mail, about renting the building.  Mr.  Powell did not come for the mail himself that day, so Morris asked to stay until Monday, that he might go and see him.  On Monday Seymore Hoag, a boy, took him up to see Mr. Powell, when he rented the building.  Morris was to repair the house and the rent to go toward paying for it.  On his way back, Morris seeing one of Mr. Murphy's ponies in his lot, asked Seymore if that was one of Murphy's Norman horses; and among other questions asked him if Murphy watched his horses at night.  He was informed that he did sometimes.  From that on until he went away (Wednesday) his main talk was about getting lumber to fix the house that he had rented.  He finally engaged O. S. Hoag to haul the lumber and bring a load of goods from Kansas City.

During the time he was staying at A. W. Hoag's he came frequently to my house, and I had conversed with him upon many subjects, and found him well posted and unusually intelligent.

On Wednesday, June 1, he went to Freeman, Missouri, with A. W. Hoag, to buy his lumber, but as soon as he arrived there he quietly left the town without paying Mr. Hoag his board bill, and was not heard of until seen in Mr. Murphy's horse lot, about ten o'clock Friday night, June 3, examining the Norman horses.

Morris was stoutly built, medium size, large brown eyes, dark hair, heavy mustache, beard of about a month's growth, fair complexion and good looking.  He was well dressed and had on a light colored coat and vest, dark pants, white shirt and black hat.  He said he was twenty-eight years old, was born in Tennessee, and was late from Holdon, Missouri.

But in order to give a more comprehensive history of the whole affair, I shall have to introduce a second suspicious character.  On Friday morning about ten o'clock, a young man rode up to Mr. Murphy's gate and asked to be directed to Belton.  He wore a pair of goggles and acted very simple.  Said he had come from Burdette that morning and was going to Kansas City, but his horse was fresh and showed that he had not come that distance - twenty miles.  After being gone two hours he returned; said he got lost and could not find the way, and wished Murphy to feed his horse and direct him again.  But his actions, together with Morris' sudden disappearance two days previous were enough for him, so he very abruptly told this man that he guessed he did not want to find Belton, and that he wasn't feeding horse thieves.  It came to light the next day that instead of being lost he took dinner at A. J. Cooper's about three miles north.  Mr. Murphy had been quite ill for nearly two weeks, so much so that he was unable to attend to his usual business.  But notwithstanding his illness his suspicion was aroused to such an extent that neither his wife's persuasion nor his illness would prevent him from watching his horses that night.

Mr. Murphy had concealed himself in a manger in the lot, with revolver in hand.  Soon after the light was extinguished at the house he saw a man in the lot, but did not see how nor where he got in.  The man went up to one of the horses, put his hand on it and passed clear around; then stepped to the next and examined it in the same way.  He then started in the direction where Mr. Murphy was lying.  Thinking the man might see him and get the drop on him, he arose with his revolver cocked and said: "What are you doing here, you scoundrel?" and fired.  The man said: "You have shot me, Mr. Murphy; for God's sake don't kill me."  "Throw up your hands and march to the house, or I will  blow your brains out!" demanded Murphy.  "But who are you?"  "I am Morris, the man  who has been stopping at Hoag's."  While going to the house Morris would say, "I can't hold my hands up any longer; I am bleeding to death."  But he was told he must until Murphy's hired hand could search him.  Meanwhile he would say: "Why did you shoot me, Mr. Murphy?  You have shot an innocent man; I am no horse thief"  "But what were you doing in my lot looking my horses this time of night?" asked Murphy.  He said he was looking for a place to sleep, but when asked why he did not go to Hoag's, where he had been boarding, he made no reply.

During the time he was being searched Mrs. Murphy came over saying that Mr. Murphy had shot a man in his horse lot, and wanted me to come over immediately.  When I came I found him sitting on the grass in the yard suffering intensely.  Mr. Murphy said: "Do you know this man?"  I answered, "I do."  At this, Morris said, "Good evening, Mr. Hoag."  I said, "Where are you shot, Mr. Morris?"  "Some where in the stomach," he answered.  Mr. Murphy then said to me, "Take this light and examine the man and see where he is wounded."  I found that the ball had struck the lower edge of the lower rib, directly under the heart, and, passing obliquely to the right, penetrating the stomach.  He begged for relief from the dreadful agony he was undergoing or to be killed.  Wanted Murphy to shoot him, or give him the revolver with which he could shoot himself.

Dr. Conover, of Peculiar, was summoned immediately, and everything was done that human skill could to alleviate his suffering, but he died about six o'clock the next morning.  He died true to his cause.  He could not be persuaded to reveal or acknowledge a thing but asserted his innocence to the last.  He made several contradictory statements - told A. W. Hoag that he was twenty-eight years old and was born in Tennessee.  After he was wounded he told others he was twenty-four years old and was born in Arkansas; did not know what county.  When asked where his friends and relatives lived he said he did not know, but finally said he had a brother, George Morris, who lived in Fort Scott about three years ago.

He had no money with him, but said he had over $100 in the Kansas City bank; that the certificate of deposit was in his valise in Kansas City.

All that was mortal of Charles A. Morris, was given decent burial in the village and the neighborhood cemetery near West Union.  It was thought at the time that he went down to the grave "unwept, unhonored and unsung."

But in a few weeks thereafter, when the name of Charley Morris was being forgotten by the people who lived so near the scene of his attempted crime, the quietude of the village was disturbed by the appearance in their midst of a strange woman, who come alone, late one afternoon, dressed in black.  She was handsome, apparently about twenty years of age, and, from the character of her apparel and her manners, it was easily told she was a woman of culture and refinement.


"Upon her face there was the tint of grief,



The settled shadow of an inward strife,


And an unquiet drooping of the eye,



As if its lid were charged with unshed tears."

She went to the cemetery, and while there was seen to kneel at the grave of Morris.  After her mission was ended, she as suddenly and as quietly departed as she had come, no one knowing who she was or where she lived.

BIOGRAPHY OF WILBER C. HOAG

Wilber C. Hoag was born in Elgin, Illinois, October 11, 1844, son of Asahel W. Hoag and Celestine (Dye) Hoag.  During his early childhood his family removed to Allamakee County, Iowa, where he grew to manhood.  He studied medicine but abandoned same and took up farming which he has since followed.  He married April 3, 1867, Alvira J. Cantonwine, a member of the Cantonwine and White families of Pennsylvania.  At the close of the Civil War he removed with his parents, two brothers and two sisters to Union Township, Cass County and since 1869 has resided continuously on his farm near West Union.  His family procured the establishment of a postoffice at West Union about the year 1871 and for thirty years he served as postmaster.  For many years the mail was carried on horseback twice a week from West Line, the then nearest railroad station.  He also conducted a general store at West Union for about twenty years and held the office of tax collector and other township offices for about the same length of time.

DEATH NOTICE OF WILBER C. HOAG

WILBER C. HOAG IS DEAD

Wilber C. Hoag, one of the pioneer citizens and a highly respected aged resident of West Union community, died at the family home Wednesday morning, May 2, 1917, at 1 o'clock, after an illness of several months, due to hardening of the arteries and other diseases incident to his advanced age.  

The funeral services were held this (Thursday) afternoon at 2 o'clock at the West Union Church, conducted by the Rev. M. Trader, pastor of the Christian Church of Belton.  Burial was made in the West Union Cemetery.

The Peculiar corespondent expects to furnish a complete obituary of this good man for publication in this department in the next issue of the Democrat.

OBITUARY OF WILBER C. HOAG

God in his infinite goodness has seen fit to call to his eternal reward another of Cass County's pioneers, Wilber C. Hoag.

Mr. Hoag was born October 11, 1844 at Elgin, Ill.  In his early childhood his parents moved to Northeastern Iowa where he grew to manhood.  On April 3, 1867, just 50 years and one month from the day of his funeral, he was married to Miss Alvira J. Cantonwine, who survives him.  Shortly after the marriage he moved to Union Township, Cass County, Missouri and for nearly 49 years he had resided continuously at the same farm home where he died.

Besides his wife, he is survived by one daughter and three sons; also by two brothers, Dr. Clark W. Hoag of Weir, Kans. and Oscar A. Hoag of Chelan, Wash.

The surviving children are: Mrs. Laura M. Rowland of Cass county, Clarence M. of Denver, Colo, Wilber E. of St. Louis, Mo., and C. Arthur of Cass county.  All of these are now grown to manhood and womanhood, and no higher tribute can be paid to the deceased than to say that all these are men and women, whom the entire community know and love, and each as both God and man delight to love and honor.

Wilber C. Hoag was a devoted and faithful member of the Christian Church, a Christian gentleman, whose advice and counsel was sought be all who knew him.  Everyone felt if this Godly man said a thing was right, it was right before both God and man.

He was a friendly, gentle, loving neighbor, whose home was always a refuge and open to all.  He was a man, husband and father, completely devoted to his home and family, to his friends and neighbors, and to his church and God.

It is just such true, genuine Christian characters as this, in this day and age, that makes our faith in Almighty God possible.  We sometimes wonder why God sees fit to call out of this old world such men, for they are truly an oasis on life's great highway, but it must be because God has a higher work for such true and faithful followers of His Christ.  These are they, who in God's own good time shall, with the hundred and forty and four thousand, and all the Saints of God that shall have a part in that first resurrection and rule and reign with God's Christ in glory.

The entire life of this man has proven itself to be a real benediction to all who knew him.  His true and faithful wife, who for these many years has shared all of life's joys and happiness, as well as all its burdens with such a noble companion, is left to find that the void that is in her heart can be filled and supplied only at God's Throne of Grace.

Truly it can be said of him, "He has finished his course, he has fought a good fight, he has kept the faith, henceforth there is laid up for him a crown of righteousness, which the Lord, the Righteous Judge, shall give.

The funeral services were held at the West Union Church on Thursday afternoon, May 3, at 2 o'clock in charge of the Rev. M. Trader, pastor of the Christian Church at Belton, and the remains were laid to rest in the West Union Cemetery.

OBITUARY OF ALVIRA J. HOAG

HOAG -- Alvira J.,   age 84 years, 2312 Mersington, passed away Thursday morning.  Survived by 4 children and 9 grandchildren.  The body will lie in state at the Wagner funeral home, Linwood and Wyandotte Street, till Saturday, December 15, 12:30 p. m.  Interment West Union, Mo., cemetery, 2 p. m. Saturday.

WILL OF WILBER C. HOAG

IN THE NAME OF GOD, AMEN;


I, Wilber C. Hoag. of the county of Cass and State of Missouri, being now of sound mind and disposing mind and memory but realizing the uncertainty of life and the certainty of death, do hereby make, publish and declare the following to be my last will and testament.


First:-  I will my soul to Almighty God who gave it and my body to the dust from whence it came and of the temporal possessions with which I have been blessed, I make the following disposition.


Second:-  I will and direct that all my just debts and funeral expenses be promptly paid and that a suitable and substantial monument be erected on my family lot in the Clarence Addition to the West Union Cemetery.


Third:-  I will and direct that each of my four children, Laura M. Rowland, Clarence M. Hoag, Wilbur E. Hoag and C. Arthur Hoag and my granddaughter Effie Larkin be permitted to have, as mementos or keepsakes, such articles of personality, not exceeding the value of One Hundred Dollars each, as they may care to select.


Fourth:-  All the rest and residue of my personal property I will and bequeath to my beloved wife of nearly half a Century, Alvira J. Hoag, absolutely, to use and dispose of as she may deem proper, having full confidence that out of the surplus thereof, over and above her needs, she will make just and equitable allotments to our four children above named, as their need from time to time may suggest or require.


Fifth:-  To my aforesaid wife, Alvira J. Hoag, I will and advise the farm on which I now reside, consisting of about One Hundred Acres and being located in Sections 23 and 24 in Township 45 of Range 33, Cass County, Missouri: to have and to hold said farm for and during the term of her natural life, with the remainder in fee simple, in equal parts, to our four children, Laura M. Rowland, Clarence M. Hoag, Wilbur E. Hoag and C. Arthur Hoag.  Should my wife and all of our four children above named desire to sell and convey or to incumber said real estate before the death of my said wife, they are hereby expressly authorized to do so.  In the event of the death of any of our said children before the death of their mother or before the disposal of said real estate, the undivided one fourth interest in remainder of such child so dying, shall pass to and vest in the heirs at law of such deceased child according to the law of distribution then in force.


Upon the division of the proceeds of the sale of said real estate, I recommend that each of our children reinvest his or her share, or the major portion thereof, in other real estate, and on account of his broader experience in matters of this kink, I suggest and advise that my son Wilbur E. Hoag be first consulted by each of the other children about such reinvestment.


Sixth:-  I hereby nominate and appoint my said wife, Alvira J. Hoag, Executrix without bond.


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have to this, my last will and testament, consisting of two sheets of typewritten paper, subscribed my name, this 24th day of May A. D. 1916.










Wilber C. Hoag









----------------------------


The foregoing instrument, consisting of two typewritten pages, was at the date thereof signed and declared by the said Wilber C. Hoag to be his last will and testament, in the presence of us, who, at his request and in his presence, and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto.










J. E. Ellis









----------------------------










John M. Fisher









----------------------------










W. E. Morgan









----------------------------

********************************************************************

IN THE PROBATE COURT OF CASS COUNTY, MISSOURI, 

ESTATE OF WILBER C. HOAG, DECEASED.

In accordance with the provisions of the THIRD item of the last will and testament of WILBER C. HOAG deceased, dated the 24th day of May 1916 and duly admitted to probate on the _____ day of 1917, the undersigned, have selected "as mementos or keepsakes", as in said item provided, and have received from Alvira J. Hoag, Executrix under said will, the articles indicated opposite our respective names, as follows, to-wit-

        Name of devisee.                                               Articles selected,

Laura M. Rowland,
One walnut table: one portrait.

Clarence M. Hoag,
One large Family Bible.

Wilbur E. Hoag,
One walnut table:  book "Hill's Manuel".

C. Arthur Hoag,
One rocking chair:  carpenters square.

Effie Larkin,
One book "The Living Oracles".


Laura M. Rowland


------------------------------------


Clarence M. Hoag


------------------------------------


Wilbur E. Hoag


------------------------------------


C. Arthur Hoag


------------------------------------


Effie Larkin


------------------------------------

WEDDING ANNOUNCEMENT FOR MISS SADIE WILSON

Miss Sadie Hoag of this city and a Mr. Hoag, of West Union, were quietly married at the home of the bride's mother on last Saturday.  Rev. Turner, pastor of the M.P. church performed the ceremony.  The couple are visiting here among the bride's relatives.

OBITUARY OF WILBUR E. HOAG

WILBUR E. HOAG IS DEAD.

-------------------------------------

He Had Been Employed by Northwestern Mutual 34 Years.

Wilbur E. Hoag, 60 years old, special loan agent for the Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance company of Milwaukee the last fourteen years, died yesterday at St. Luke's hospital.  He had been ill since November 18.

A resident of Kansas City the last fourteen years, Mr. Hoag lived at 1405 West Fiftieth street terrace.  He had been employed by the Northwestern company the last thirty-four years.  He was widely known in farm loan mortgage circles.  He was a member of the Country Club Christian church.

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Octavia Wilson Hoag, of the home; a son, Wilson Hoag, Los Angeles; a brother, Arthur Hoag, and a sister, ___ Laura Fisher, both of 7101 ______ avenue, and a grandson, Wilson Hoag II, Los Angeles.
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